
 January 23, 2019 Duluth East Invite
Freestyle / Classic Total Time Race

Results for - VARSITY BOYS -  5  Kilometer  / Freestyle Race

(Team)
Place (Place)       Bib#       Name School               Grade    Net Time     Back       Pace      
 1 (1) 8 Hutchinson, Declan Marshall School 10 0:13:29.3     00:00     02:41/K   
 2 (2) 24 Hutchinson, Jonas Marshall School 12 0:13:33.5     00:04     02:42/K   
 3 (3) 11 Campbell, Henry Marshall School 12 0:13:52.8     00:23     02:46/K   

 4 (1) 9 Bauer, Benjamin Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:14:02.4     00:33     02:48/K   
 5 (2) 32 Sanders, Josh Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:14:03.0     00:34     02:48/K   
 6 (3) 18 Maijala, AJ Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:14:10.0     00:41     02:50/K   

 7 (4) 50 Bong, Blaine Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:14:29.3     01:00     02:53/K   
 8 (5) 46 Prosen, Cale Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 9 0:14:57.1     01:28     02:59/K   
 9 (4) 31 Gontjes, Jacob Marshall School 11 0:14:57.2     01:28     02:59/K   

 10 (6) 34 Hoeffling, Spencer Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:15:09.5     01:40     03:01/K   
 11 (5) 38 Ehlers-Nelson, Gabriel Marshall School 12 0:15:10.0     01:41     03:02/K   
 12 (1) 26 Foldesi, Peter Duluth Denfeld 12 0:15:19.6     01:50     03:03/K   

 13 (7) 71 Litke, Nickolas Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:15:36.0     02:07     03:07/K   
 14 (2) 49 Fossum, Gabe Duluth Denfeld 12 0:15:58.9     02:29     03:11/K   
 15 (3) 19 Rosholt, Logan Duluth Denfeld 12 0:16:01.8     02:32     03:12/K   

 16 (8) 63 Bong, Nate Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:16:07.0     02:38     03:13/K   
 17 (1) 12 Vanstratten, Aiden Proctor/Hermantown 8 0:16:07.5     02:38     03:13/K   
 18 (4) 4 Fink, Isaac Duluth Denfeld 10 0:16:10.6     02:41     03:14/K   

 19 (6) 44 Hutchinson, Riley Marshall School 8 0:16:36.6     03:07     03:19/K   
 20 (2) 45 Larsen, Ryan Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:16:39.1     03:10     03:19/K   
 21 (5) 13 Herold, Dane Duluth Denfeld 12 0:16:39.6     03:10     03:19/K   

 22 (3) 40 Mehle, Braden Proctor/Hermantown 8 0:16:41.4     03:12     03:20/K   
 23 (4) 54 Wozniak, Elijah Proctor/Hermantown 8 0:16:45.5     03:16     03:21/K   
 24 (5) 20 Knight, Josh Proctor/Hermantown 9 0:16:47.2     03:18     03:21/K   

 25 (6) 41 McGrew, Noah Duluth Denfeld 10 0:17:06.9     03:37     03:25/K   
 26 (9) 86 Schmitz, Will Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:17:11.5     03:42     03:26/K   
 27 (7) 55 Haugen, Sebastian Duluth Denfeld 12 0:17:12.0     03:43     03:26/K   

 28 (6) 1 Parrott, Austin Proctor/Hermantown 12 0:17:21.5     03:52     03:28/K   
 29 (7) 27 Bettendorf, Luke Proctor/Hermantown 9 0:17:22.8     03:53     03:28/K   
 30 (7) 51 Marshak, Peyton Marshall School 11 0:17:30.3     04:01     03:30/K   

 31 (10) 65 Slater, Henry Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:17:43.8     04:14     03:32/K   
 32 (11) 82 Williams, Hunter Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 8 0:17:45.7     04:16     03:33/K   
 33 (12) 87 Erikkila, Zach Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 9 0:17:48.0     04:19     03:33/K   

 34 (13) 89 Hernandez, Jorden Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:17:51.3     04:22     03:34/K   
 35 (8) 59 Marshak, Zach Marshall School 8 0:18:09.9     04:40     03:37/K   
 36 (14) 84 Chopskie, Jordan Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 8 0:18:14.7     04:45     03:38/K   

 37 (15) 91 Barta, Nathan Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 9 0:18:17.3     04:48     03:39/K   
 38 (8) 81 Koski, Trevor Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:18:23.6     04:54     03:40/K   
 39 (16) 78 Sinkkonen, Lleyton Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:18:31.5     05:02     03:42/K   



Results for - VARSITY BOYS -  5  Kilometer  / Pursuit Race - Freestyle Division Page  2 

(Team)
Place (Place)       Bib#       Name School               Grade    Net Time     Back       Pace      
 40 (9) 76 Hicks, Hendrick Proctor/Hermantown 9 0:18:35.7     05:06     03:43/K   
 41 (10) 83 Mehle, Nolan Proctor/Hermantown 10 0:18:45.4     05:16     03:45/K   
 42 (17) 88 Milleker, Carter Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:19:00.4     05:31     03:48/K   

 43 (11) 68 Gutmann, Nick Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:19:22.2     05:53     03:52/K   
 44 (18) 85 Strand, Noah Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:19:30.4     06:01     03:54/K   
 45 (8) 62 McCormick, Joey Duluth Denfeld 10 0:19:45.6     06:16     03:57/K   

 46 (12) 77 Overlie, Tate Proctor/Hermantown 12 0:20:07.4     06:38     04:01/K   
 47 (13) 79 McGregor, Tyler Proctor/Hermantown 9 0:20:36.0     07:07     04:07/K   
 48 (19) 90 South, Josh Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:20:52.0     07:23     04:10/K   

 49 (14) 73 Johnson, Devon Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:22:23.9     08:54     04:28/K   
 50 (20) 92 Brenner, Sam Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:23:13.6     09:44     04:38/K   

2 Ripp, Aidan Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 DNS 

61 Koski, Nolan Proctor/Hermantown 11 DNS 
Group Count =  52 

       'DNS' = DID NOT START  ***  'DNF' = DID NOT FINISH  ***  'DISQ' = DISQUALIFIED  ***  'EXB' = EXHIBITION



 January 23, 2019 Duluth East Invite
Freestyle / Classic Total Time Race

Results for - VARSITY GIRLS -  5  Kilometer  / Freestyle Race

(Team)
Place (Place)       Bib#       Name School               Grade    Net Time     Back       Pace      
 1 (1) 102 Bettendorf, Megan Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:16:26.8     00:00     03:17/K   
 2 (2) 124 Brossart, Augusta Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:16:56.5     00:30     03:23/K   
 3 (1) 135 Pohl, Riley Duluth Denfeld 12 0:16:58.3     00:32     03:23/K   

 4 (3) 110 Peterson, Addie Proctor/Hermantown 10 0:17:12.5     00:46     03:26/K   
 5 (1) 107 Stattelman, Emma Marshall School 11 0:17:15.2     00:49     03:27/K   
 6 (2) 116 Campbell, Lucy Marshall School 10 0:17:18.5     00:52     03:27/K   

 7 (1) 114 Mowers, Brita Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:17:24.2     00:58     03:28/K   
 8 (2) 140 Mowers, Elsa Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:17:27.7     01:01     03:29/K   
 9 (3) 158 Kliewer, Helen Marshall School 10 0:17:28.0     01:02     03:29/K   

 10 (4) 131 Watson, Emma Marshall School 12 0:17:29.0     01:03     03:29/K   
 11 (5) 143 McAuliffe, Keegan Marshall School 9 0:17:40.4     01:14     03:32/K   
 12 (6) 119 Welinski, Natalie Marshall School 10 0:17:45.2     01:19     03:33/K   

 13 (3) 106 Ripp, Charlotte Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 8 0:17:46.8     01:20     03:33/K   
 14 (7) 155 Watson, Lucy Marshall School 9 0:17:53.3     01:27     03:34/K   
 15 (8) 177 Ketchum, Declan Marshall School 12 0:18:08.3     01:42     03:37/K   

 16 (2) 127 Feyen, Hannah Duluth Denfeld 12 0:18:10.2     01:44     03:38/K   
 17 (4) 123 Hille, Andrea Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:18:17.4     01:51     03:39/K   
 18 (5) 154 Zuck, Hannah Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:18:30.3     02:04     03:42/K   

 19 (3) 111 McGinn, Nicole Duluth Denfeld 11 0:18:50.2     02:24     03:46/K   
 20 (9) 165 Ojard, Evelyn Marshall School 8 0:18:53.3     02:27     03:46/K   
 21 (6) 161 Pickar, Elise Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:19:10.5     02:44     03:50/K   

 22 (7) 138 Tracy, Harmony Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 9 0:19:21.5     02:55     03:52/K   
 23 (4) 141 Donley, Jasmin Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:19:23.6     02:57     03:52/K   
 24 (4) 149 Pryzbyl, Audrey Duluth Denfeld 12 0:19:36.9     03:10     03:55/K   

 25 (5) 103 Barlass, Claire Duluth Denfeld 10 0:19:49.3     03:23     03:57/K   
 26 (5) 176 Binsfield, Megan Proctor/Hermantown 10 0:20:13.0     03:47     04:02/K   
 27 (10) 193 Bacigalupo, Bella Marshall School 10 0:20:14.3     03:48     04:02/K   

 28 (6) 142 Skwira-Brown, Rachel Duluth Denfeld 12 0:20:31.2     04:05     04:06/K   
 29 (11) 188 Davis, Ella Marshall School 10 0:21:05.3     04:39     04:13/K   
 30 (12) 182 Jarocki, Elizabeth Marshall School 12 0:21:17.5     04:51     04:15/K   

 31 (6) 152 Himes, Mia Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:21:18.4     04:52     04:15/K   
 32 (8) 173 Carlson, Anna Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:21:23.4     04:57     04:16/K   
 33 (9) 189 Lorenz, Kelly Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:21:26.0     05:00     04:17/K   

 34 (7) 163 Grochowski, Ivy Duluth Denfeld 12 0:21:42.7     05:16     04:20/K   
 35 (10) 181 Schneberger, Payten Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:21:45.2     05:19     04:21/K   
 36 (11) 198 Chopskie, Megan Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 8 0:21:46.4     05:20     04:21/K   

 37 (8) 167 Grochowski, Isabella Duluth Denfeld 9 0:21:52.5     05:26     04:22/K   
 38 (12) 192 Richardson, Rosalie Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:22:21.8     05:55     04:28/K   
 39 (13) 169 Carlson, Elise Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:22:30.0     06:04     04:30/K   



Results for - VARSITY GIRLS -  5  Kilometer  / Pursuit Race - Freestyle Division Page  2 

(Team)
Place (Place)       Bib#       Name School               Grade    Net Time     Back       Pace      
 40 (7) 168 Otterson, Frankie Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:23:01.8     06:35     04:36/K   
 41 (13) 196 Schottenbauer, Molly Marshall School 11 0:23:27.0     07:01     04:41/K   
 42 (14) 205 Richardson, Sophie Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:23:34.4     07:08     04:42/K   

 43 (15) 199 Mattson, Brenna Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:23:42.9     07:16     04:44/K   
 44 (8) 157 Carlson, Ariel Proctor/Hermantown 12 0:23:50.9     07:24     04:46/K   
 45 (16) 206 Thornton, Allison Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:23:55.6     07:29     04:47/K   

 46 (17) 203 Hamann, Ana Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:23:56.1     07:30     04:47/K   
 47 (9) 175 Johnson, Mary Duluth Denfeld 10 0:23:59.5     07:33     04:47/K   
 48 (14) 201 Dodge, Angelina Marshall School 11 0:24:15.1     07:49     04:51/K   

 49 (10) 186 Hollinday, Jada Duluth Denfeld 9 0:24:29.7     08:03     04:53/K   
129 Binsfield, Sydney Proctor/Hermantown 12 DNS 

Group Count =  50 

       'DNS' = DID NOT START  ***  'DNF' = DID NOT FINISH  ***  'DISQ' = DISQUALIFIED  ***  'EXB' = EXHIBITION



 January 23, 2019 Duluth East Invite
Freestyle / Classic Total Time Race

Results for - VARSITY BOYS -  5  Kilometer  / Classic Race

(Team)
Place (Place)       Bib#       Name School               Grade    Net Time     Back       Pace      
 1 (1) 12 Bauer, Benjamin Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:14:31.2     00:00     02:54/K   
 2 (1) 3 Hutchinson, Declan Marshall School 10 0:14:39.7     00:08     02:55/K   
 3 (2) 4 Hutchinson, Jonas Marshall School 12 0:15:07.7     00:36     03:01/K   

 4 (2) 15 Maijala, AJ Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:15:12.1     00:40     03:02/K   
 5 (3) 14 Sanders, Josh Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:15:19.4     00:48     03:03/K   
 6 (3) 9 Campbell, Henry Marshall School 12 0:15:19.6     00:48     03:03/K   

 7 (4) 26 Prosen, Cale Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 9 0:15:46.4     01:15     03:09/K   
 8 (5) 30 Hoeffling, Spencer Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:16:01.0     01:29     03:12/K   
 9 (4) 27 Gontjes, Jacob Marshall School 11 0:16:01.6     01:30     03:12/K   

 10 (1) 44 Rosholt, Logan Duluth Denfeld 12 0:16:13.7     01:42     03:14/K   
 11 (6) 19 Bong, Blaine Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:16:21.1     01:49     03:16/K   
 12 (2) 33 Foldesi, Peter Duluth Denfeld 12 0:16:31.1     01:59     03:18/K   

 13 (1) 63 Parrott, Austin Proctor/Hermantown 12 0:16:56.2     02:25     03:23/K   
 14 (7) 67 Slater, Henry Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:16:57.7     02:26     03:23/K   
 15 (3) 47 Fink, Isaac Duluth Denfeld 10 0:16:58.1     02:26     03:23/K   

 16 (5) 31 Ehlers-Nelson, Gabriel Marshall School 12 0:17:01.5     02:30     03:24/K   
 17 (4) 42 Fossum, Gabe Duluth Denfeld 12 0:17:10.6     02:39     03:26/K   
 18 (2) 46 Vanstratten, Aiden Proctor/Hermantown 8 0:17:35.5     03:04     03:31/K   

 19 (5) 52 Herold, Dane Duluth Denfeld 12 0:17:40.3     03:09     03:32/K   
 20 (8) 35 Litke, Nickolas Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:17:53.6     03:22     03:34/K   
 21 (3) 51 Larsen, Ryan Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:18:01.1     03:29     03:36/K   

 22 (9) 45 Bong, Nate Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:18:06.5     03:35     03:37/K   
 23 (10) 76 Sinkkonen, Lleyton Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:18:08.6     03:37     03:37/K   
 24 (4) 64 Bettendorf, Luke Proctor/Hermantown 9 0:18:24.6     03:53     03:40/K   

 25 (5) 54 Mehle, Braden Proctor/Hermantown 8 0:18:30.2     03:59     03:42/K   
 26 (6) 57 Knight, Josh Proctor/Hermantown 9 0:18:30.3     03:59     03:42/K   
 27 (7) 56 Wozniak, Elijah Proctor/Hermantown 8 0:18:31.2     04:00     03:42/K   

 28 (6) 50 Hutchinson, Riley Marshall School 8 0:18:36.6     04:05     03:43/K   
 29 (11) 60 Schmitz, Will Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:18:44.9     04:13     03:44/K   
 30 (8) 78 Mehle, Nolan Proctor/Hermantown 10 0:19:09.0     04:37     03:49/K   

 31 (7) 65 Marshak, Peyton Marshall School 11 0:19:09.3     04:38     03:49/K   
 32 (6) 61 Haugen, Sebastian Duluth Denfeld 12 0:19:21.5     04:50     03:52/K   
 33 (12) 82 Strand, Noah Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:19:30.0     04:58     03:54/K   

 34 (13) 68 Williams, Hunter Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 8 0:19:34.4     05:03     03:54/K   
 35 (9) 77 Hicks, Hendrick Proctor/Hermantown 9 0:19:47.7     05:16     03:57/K   
 36 (8) 72 Marshak, Zach Marshall School 8 0:19:47.8     05:16     03:57/K   

 37 (14) 69 Erikkila, Zach Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 9 0:19:49.7     05:18     03:57/K   
 38 (10) 75 Koski, Trevor Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:20:12.8     05:41     04:02/K   
 39 (15) 79 Milleker, Carter Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:20:27.7     05:56     04:05/K   



Results for - VARSITY BOYS -  5  Kilometer  / Pursuit Race - Classic Division Page  2 

(Team)
Place (Place)       Bib#       Name School               Grade    Net Time     Back       Pace      
 40 (16) 73 Chopskie, Jordan Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 8 0:20:33.3     06:02     04:06/K   
*TIE* (11) 85 Overlie, Tate Proctor/Hermantown 12 0:20:46.7     06:15     04:09/K   
*TIE* (12) 89 Johnson, Devon Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:20:46.7     06:15     04:09/K   

 43 (13) 86 McGregor, Tyler Proctor/Hermantown 9 0:21:07.0     06:35     04:13/K   
 44 (17) 74 Barta, Nathan Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 9 0:21:13.3     06:42     04:14/K   
 45 (18) 71 Hernandez, Jorden Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:21:35.0     07:03     04:19/K   

 46 (7) 84 McCormick, Joey Duluth Denfeld 10 0:21:38.0     07:06     04:19/K   
 47 (19) 87 South, Josh Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:21:43.7     07:12     04:20/K   
 48 (14) 81 Gutmann, Nick Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:21:44.4     07:13     04:20/K   

 49 (8) 59 McGrew, Noah Duluth Denfeld 10 0:21:53.7     07:22     04:22/K   
 50 (20) 90 Brenner, Sam Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:26:02.9     11:31     05:12/K   
Group Count =  50 

       'DNS' = DID NOT START  ***  'DNF' = DID NOT FINISH  ***  'DISQ' = DISQUALIFIED  ***  'EXB' = EXHIBITION



 January 23, 2019 Duluth East Invite
Freestyle / Classic Total Time Race

Results for - VARSITY GIRLS -  5  Kilometer  / Classic Race

(Team)
Place (Place)       Bib#       Name School               Grade    Net Time     Back       Pace      
 1 (1) 110 Bettendorf, Megan Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:17:06.9     00:00     03:25/K   
 2 (2) 115 Peterson, Addie Proctor/Hermantown 10 0:18:03.0     00:56     03:36/K   
 3 (1) 133 Welinski, Natalie Marshall School 10 0:18:10.5     01:03     03:38/K   

 4 (2) 116 Stattelman, Emma Marshall School 11 0:18:17.4     01:10     03:39/K   
 5 (1) 113 Pohl, Riley Duluth Denfeld 12 0:18:22.1     01:15     03:40/K   
 6 (2) 140 Feyen, Hannah Duluth Denfeld 12 0:18:23.6     01:16     03:40/K   

 7 (3) 118 Campbell, Lucy Marshall School 10 0:18:31.4     01:24     03:42/K   
 8 (4) 127 Watson, Emma Marshall School 12 0:18:51.0     01:44     03:46/K   
 9 (1) 156 Tracy, Harmony Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 9 0:19:01.8     01:54     03:48/K   

 10 (3) 112 Brossart, Augusta Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:19:12.7     02:05     03:50/K   
 11 (2) 122 Mowers, Brita Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:19:14.9     02:08     03:50/K   
 12 (3) 134 Ripp, Charlotte Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 8 0:19:22.2     02:15     03:52/K   

 13 (5) 150 Ojard, Evelyn Marshall School 8 0:19:24.9     02:18     03:52/K   
 14 (4) 141 Hille, Andrea Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:19:31.2     02:24     03:54/K   
 15 (6) 135 Watson, Lucy Marshall School 9 0:19:34.9     02:28     03:54/K   

 16 (3) 148 McGinn, Nicole Duluth Denfeld 11 0:19:40.3     02:33     03:56/K   
 17 (7) 130 McAuliffe, Keegan Marshall School 9 0:19:41.9     02:35     03:56/K   
 18 (8) 126 Kliewer, Helen Marshall School 10 0:19:48.7     02:41     03:57/K   

 19 (5) 143 Zuck, Hannah Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:19:50.6     02:43     03:58/K   
 20 (6) 125 Mowers, Elsa Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:20:05.4     02:58     04:01/K   
 21 (9) 139 Ketchum, Declan Marshall School 12 0:20:55.6     03:48     04:11/K   

 22 (4) 170 Skwira-Brown, Rachel Duluth Denfeld 12 0:20:59.8     03:52     04:11/K   
 23 (5) 162 Barlass, Claire Duluth Denfeld 10 0:21:07.4     04:00     04:13/K   
 24 (7) 153 Pickar, Elise Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:21:21.2     04:14     04:16/K   

 25 (10) 178 Jarocki, Elizabeth Marshall School 12 0:22:21.5     05:14     04:28/K   
 26 (6) 188 Grochowski, Isabella Duluth Denfeld 9 0:22:23.3     05:16     04:28/K   
 27 (8) 187 Chopskie, Megan Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 8 0:22:38.2     05:31     04:31/K   

 28 (4) 179 Himes, Mia Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:22:49.3     05:42     04:33/K   
 29 (9) 186 Schneberger, Payten Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:22:55.0     05:48     04:35/K   
 30 (11) 168 Bacigalupo, Bella Marshall School 10 0:23:02.3     05:55     04:36/K   

 31 (7) 160 Pryzbyl, Audrey Duluth Denfeld 12 0:23:05.4     05:58     04:37/K   
 32 (10) 182 Lorenz, Kelly Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:23:07.0     06:00     04:37/K   
 33 (12) 177 Davis, Ella Marshall School 10 0:23:08.4     06:01     04:37/K   

 34 (13) 202 Dodge, Angelina Marshall School 11 0:23:39.3     06:32     04:43/K   
 35 (8) 184 Grochowski, Ivy Duluth Denfeld 12 0:23:44.3     06:37     04:44/K   
 36 (9) 201 Johnson, Mary Duluth Denfeld 10 0:23:49.0     06:42     04:45/K   

 37 (5) 157 Donley, Jasmin Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:23:54.8     06:47     04:46/K   
 38 (11) 196 Richardson, Sophie Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:24:30.9     07:24     04:54/K   
 39 (14) 194 Schottenbauer, Molly Marshall School 11 0:24:41.8     07:34     04:56/K   



Results for - VARSITY GIRLS -  5  Kilometer  / Pursuit Race - Classic Division Page  2 

(Team)
Place (Place)       Bib#       Name School               Grade    Net Time     Back       Pace      
 40 (12) 200 Hamann, Ana Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:24:55.7     07:48     04:59/K   
 41 (13) 199 Thornton, Allison Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:25:05.4     07:58     05:01/K   
 42 (14) 181 Carlson, Anna Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:25:34.2     08:27     05:06/K   

 43 (15) 197 Mattson, Brenna Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:25:50.8     08:43     05:10/K   
 44 (10) 203 Hollinday, Jada Duluth Denfeld 9 0:26:13.3     09:06     05:14/K   
 45 (16) 191 Carlson, Elise Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:35:03.7     17:56     07:00/K   

Group Count =  45 

       'DNS' = DID NOT START  ***  'DNF' = DID NOT FINISH  ***  'DISQ' = DISQUALIFIED  ***  'EXB' = EXHIBITION



 January 23, 2019              Duluth East Invite

                   Freestyle / Classic Total Time Race

 Results for - VARSITY BOYS -  5  +  5  Km. Freestyle / Classic Total Time Race

         Team
Place  Plc   Bib#    Name                                      School                       Grade  FS Time     CL Time    Total Time   Back   Points
 1 (1) 3 Hutchinson, Declan Marshall School 10 0:13:29.-    0:14:39.7     0:28:08.7     00:00      100  
 2 (1) 12 Bauer, Benjamin Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:14:02.-    0:14:31.2     0:28:33.2     00:24      99   
 3 (2) 4 Hutchinson, Jonas Marshall School 12 0:13:33.-    0:15:07.7     0:28:40.7     00:32      98   

 4 (3) 9 Campbell, Henry Marshall School 12 0:13:52.-    0:15:19.6     0:29:11.6     01:02      97   
 5 (2) 15 Maijala, AJ Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:14:10.-    0:15:12.1     0:29:22.1     01:13      96   
 6 (3) 14 Sanders, Josh Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:14:03.-    0:15:19.4     0:29:22.4     01:13      95   

 7 (4) 26 Prosen, Cale Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 9 0:14:57.-    0:15:46.4     0:30:43.4     02:34      94   
 8 (5) 19 Bong, Blaine Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:14:29.-    0:16:21.1     0:30:50.1     02:41      93   
 9 (4) 27 Gontjes, Jacob Marshall School 11 0:14:57.-    0:16:01.6     0:30:58.6     02:49      92   

 10 (6) 30 Hoeffling, Spencer Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:15:09.-    0:16:01.0     0:31:10.0     03:01      91   
 11 (1) 33 Foldesi, Peter Duluth Denfeld 12 0:15:19.-    0:16:31.1     0:31:50.1     03:41      90   
 12 (5) 31 Ehlers-Nelson, Gabriel Marshall School 12 0:15:10.-    0:17:01.5     0:32:11.5     04:02      89   

 13 (2) 44 Rosholt, Logan Duluth Denfeld 12 0:16:01.-    0:16:13.7     0:32:14.7     04:06      88   
 14 (3) 47 Fink, Isaac Duluth Denfeld 10 0:16:10.-    0:16:58.1     0:33:08.1     04:59      87   
 15 (4) 42 Fossum, Gabe Duluth Denfeld 12 0:15:58.-    0:17:10.6     0:33:08.6     04:59      86   

 16 (7) 35 Litke, Nickolas Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:15:36.-    0:17:53.6     0:33:29.6     05:20      85   
 17 (1) 46 Vanstratten, Aiden Proctor/Hermantown 8 0:16:07.-    0:17:35.5     0:33:42.5     05:33      84   
 18 (8) 45 Bong, Nate Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:16:07.-    0:18:06.5     0:34:13.5     06:04      

 19 (2) 63 Parrott, Austin Proctor/Hermantown 12 0:17:21.-    0:16:56.2     0:34:17.2     06:08      83   
 20 (5) 52 Herold, Dane Duluth Denfeld 12 0:16:39.-    0:17:40.3     0:34:19.3     06:10      82   
 21 (3) 51 Larsen, Ryan Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:16:39.-    0:18:01.1     0:34:40.1     06:31      81   

 22 (9) 67 Slater, Henry Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:17:43.-    0:16:57.7     0:34:40.7     06:31      
 23 (4) 54 Mehle, Braden Proctor/Hermantown 8 0:16:41.-    0:18:30.2     0:35:11.2     07:02      80   
 24 (6) 50 Hutchinson, Riley Marshall School 8 0:16:36.-    0:18:36.6     0:35:12.6     07:03      79   

 25 (5) 56 Wozniak, Elijah Proctor/Hermantown 8 0:16:45.-    0:18:31.2     0:35:16.2     07:07      78   
 26 (6) 57 Knight, Josh Proctor/Hermantown 9 0:16:47.-    0:18:30.3     0:35:17.3     07:08      77   
 27 (7) 64 Bettendorf, Luke Proctor/Hermantown 9 0:17:22.-    0:18:24.6     0:35:46.6     07:37      76   

 28 (10) 60 Schmitz, Will Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:17:11.-    0:18:44.9     0:35:55.9     07:47      
 29 (6) 61 Haugen, Sebastian Duluth Denfeld 12 0:17:12.-    0:19:21.5     0:36:33.5     08:24      75   
 30 (7) 65 Marshak, Peyton Marshall School 11 0:17:30.-    0:19:09.3     0:36:39.3     08:30      74   

 31 (11) 76 Sinkkonen, Lleyton Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:18:31.-    0:18:08.6     0:36:39.6     08:30      
 32 (12) 68 Williams, Hunter Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 8 0:17:45.-    0:19:34.4     0:37:19.4     09:10      
 33 (13) 69 Erikkila, Zach Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 9 0:17:48.-    0:19:49.7     0:37:37.7     09:28      

 34 (8) 78 Mehle, Nolan Proctor/Hermantown 10 0:18:45.-    0:19:09.0     0:37:54.0     09:45      
 35 (8) 72 Marshak, Zach Marshall School 8 0:18:09.-    0:19:47.8     0:37:56.8     09:48      
 36 (9) 77 Hicks, Hendrick Proctor/Hermantown 9 0:18:35.-    0:19:47.7     0:38:22.7     10:13      

 37 (10) 75 Koski, Trevor Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:18:23.-    0:20:12.8     0:38:35.8     10:27      
 38 (14) 73 Chopskie, Jordan Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 8 0:18:14.-    0:20:33.3     0:38:47.3     10:38      
 39 (7) 59 McGrew, Noah Duluth Denfeld 10 0:17:06.-    0:21:53.7     0:38:59.7     10:50      73   
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         Team
Place  Plc   Bib#    Name                                      School                       Grade  FS Time     CL Time    Total Time   Back   Points
 40 (15) 82 Strand, Noah Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:19:30.-    0:19:30.0     0:39:00.0     10:51      
 41 (16) 71 Hernandez, Jorden Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:17:51.-    0:21:35.0     0:39:26.0     11:17      
 42 (17) 79 Milleker, Carter Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:19:00.-    0:20:27.7     0:39:27.7     11:18      

 43 (18) 74 Barta, Nathan Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 9 0:18:17.-    0:21:13.3     0:39:30.3     11:21      
 44 (11) 85 Overlie, Tate Proctor/Hermantown 12 0:20:07.-    0:20:46.7     0:40:53.7     12:44      
 45 (12) 81 Gutmann, Nick Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:19:22.-    0:21:44.4     0:41:06.4     12:57      

 46 (8) 84 McCormick, Joey Duluth Denfeld 10 0:19:45.-    0:21:38.0     0:41:23.0     13:14      
 47 (13) 86 McGregor, Tyler Proctor/Hermantown 9 0:20:36.-    0:21:07.0     0:41:43.0     13:34      
 48 (19) 87 South, Josh Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:20:52.-    0:21:43.7     0:42:35.7     14:26      

 49 (14) 89 Johnson, Devon Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:22:23.-    0:20:46.7     0:43:09.7     15:00      
 50 (20) 90 Brenner, Sam Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:23:13.-    0:26:02.9     0:49:15.9     21:07      

     'DNS' = DID NOT START  ****  'DNF' = DID NOT FINISH  ****  'DISQ' = DISQUALIFIED



 January 23, 2019              Duluth East Invite

                   Freestyle / Classic Total Time Race

 Results for - VARSITY GIRLS -  5  +  5  Km. Freestyle / Classic Total Time Race

         Team
Place  Plc   Bib#    Name                                      School                       Grade  FS Time     CL Time    Total Time   Back   Points
 1 (1) 110 Bettendorf, Megan Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:16:26.-    0:17:06.9     0:33:32.9     00:00      100  
 2 (2) 115 Peterson, Addie Proctor/Hermantown 10 0:17:12.-    0:18:03.0     0:35:15.0     01:42      99   
 3 (1) 113 Pohl, Riley Duluth Denfeld 12 0:16:58.-    0:18:22.1     0:35:20.1     01:47      98   

 4 (1) 116 Stattelman, Emma Marshall School 11 0:17:15.-    0:18:17.4     0:35:32.4     01:59      97   
 5 (2) 118 Campbell, Lucy Marshall School 10 0:17:18.-    0:18:31.4     0:35:49.4     02:16      96   
 6 (3) 133 Welinski, Natalie Marshall School 10 0:17:45.-    0:18:10.5     0:35:55.5     02:22      95   

 7 (3) 112 Brossart, Augusta Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:16:56.-    0:19:12.7     0:36:08.7     02:35      94   
 8 (4) 127 Watson, Emma Marshall School 12 0:17:29.-    0:18:51.0     0:36:20.0     02:47      93   
 9 (2) 140 Feyen, Hannah Duluth Denfeld 12 0:18:10.-    0:18:23.6     0:36:33.6     03:00      92   

 10 (1) 122 Mowers, Brita Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:17:24.-    0:19:14.9     0:36:38.9     03:06      91   
 11 (2) 134 Ripp, Charlotte Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 8 0:17:46.-    0:19:22.2     0:37:08.2     03:35      90   
 12 (5) 126 Kliewer, Helen Marshall School 10 0:17:28.-    0:19:48.7     0:37:16.7     03:43      89   

 13 (6) 130 McAuliffe, Keegan Marshall School 9 0:17:40.-    0:19:41.9     0:37:21.9     03:49      88   
 14 (7) 135 Watson, Lucy Marshall School 9 0:17:53.-    0:19:34.9     0:37:27.9     03:55      87   
 15 (3) 125 Mowers, Elsa Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:17:27.-    0:20:05.4     0:37:32.4     03:59      86   

 16 (4) 141 Hille, Andrea Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:18:17.-    0:19:31.2     0:37:48.2     04:15      85   
 17 (8) 150 Ojard, Evelyn Marshall School 8 0:18:53.-    0:19:24.9     0:38:17.9     04:45      
 18 (5) 143 Zuck, Hannah Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:18:30.-    0:19:50.6     0:38:20.6     04:47      84   

 19 (6) 156 Tracy, Harmony Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 9 0:19:21.-    0:19:01.8     0:38:22.8     04:49      83   
 20 (3) 148 McGinn, Nicole Duluth Denfeld 11 0:18:50.-    0:19:40.3     0:38:30.3     04:57      82   
 21 (9) 139 Ketchum, Declan Marshall School 12 0:18:08.-    0:20:55.6     0:39:03.6     05:30      

 22 (7) 153 Pickar, Elise Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:19:10.-    0:21:21.2     0:40:31.2     06:58      81   
 23 (4) 162 Barlass, Claire Duluth Denfeld 10 0:19:49.-    0:21:07.4     0:40:56.4     07:23      80   
 24 (5) 170 Skwira-Brown, Rachel Duluth Denfeld 12 0:20:31.-    0:20:59.8     0:41:30.8     07:57      79   

 25 (6) 160 Pryzbyl, Audrey Duluth Denfeld 12 0:19:36.-    0:23:05.4     0:42:41.4     09:08      78   
 26 (10) 168 Bacigalupo, Bella Marshall School 10 0:20:14.-    0:23:02.3     0:43:16.3     09:43      
 27 (4) 157 Donley, Jasmin Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:19:23.-    0:23:54.8     0:43:17.8     09:44      77   

 28 (11) 178 Jarocki, Elizabeth Marshall School 12 0:21:17.-    0:22:21.5     0:43:38.5     10:05      
 29 (5) 179 Himes, Mia Proctor/Hermantown 11 0:21:18.-    0:22:49.3     0:44:07.3     10:34      76   
 30 (12) 177 Davis, Ella Marshall School 10 0:21:05.-    0:23:08.4     0:44:13.4     10:40      

 31 (7) 188 Grochowski, Isabella Duluth Denfeld 9 0:21:52.-    0:22:23.3     0:44:15.3     10:42      75   
 32 (8) 187 Chopskie, Megan Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 8 0:21:46.-    0:22:38.2     0:44:24.2     10:51      
 33 (9) 182 Lorenz, Kelly Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:21:26.-    0:23:07.0     0:44:33.0     11:00      

 34 (10) 186 Schneberger, Payten Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 12 0:21:45.-    0:22:55.0     0:44:40.0     11:07      
 35 (8) 184 Grochowski, Ivy Duluth Denfeld 12 0:21:42.-    0:23:44.3     0:45:26.3     11:53      
 36 (11) 181 Carlson, Anna Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:21:23.-    0:25:34.2     0:46:57.2     13:24      

 37 (9) 201 Johnson, Mary Duluth Denfeld 10 0:23:59.-    0:23:49.0     0:47:48.0     14:15      
 38 (13) 202 Dodge, Angelina Marshall School 11 0:24:15.-    0:23:39.3     0:47:54.3     14:21      
 39 (12) 196 Richardson, Sophie Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 11 0:23:34.-    0:24:30.9     0:48:04.9     14:32      



 Results for - VARSITY GIRLS -  5  +  5  Km. Pursuit Race Page  2 

         Team
Place  Plc   Bib#    Name                                      School                       Grade  FS Time     CL Time    Total Time   Back   Points
 40 (14) 194 Schottenbauer, Molly Marshall School 11 0:23:27.-    0:24:41.8     0:48:08.8     14:35      
 41 (13) 200 Hamann, Ana Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:23:56.-    0:24:55.7     0:48:51.7     15:18      
 42 (14) 199 Thornton, Allison Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:23:55.-    0:25:05.4     0:49:00.4     15:27      

 43 (15) 197 Mattson, Brenna Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:23:42.-    0:25:50.8     0:49:32.8     15:59      
 44 (10) 203 Hollinday, Jada Duluth Denfeld 9 0:24:29.-    0:26:13.3     0:50:42.3     17:09      
 45 (16) 191 Carlson, Elise Cloquet-Esko-Carlton 10 0:22:30.-    0:35:03.7     0:57:33.7     24:00      

     'DNS' = DID NOT START  ****  'DNF' = DID NOT FINISH  ****  'DISQ' = DISQUALIFIED



 January 23, 2019

   TEAM SCORES for  -  Duluth East Invite
Freestyle / Classic Pursuit Nordic Ski Meet

   Results for - VARSITY BOYS -  5  +  5  Kilometer Pursuit Race

   Place Points

    # 1  387 Marshall School     - ( 4 ) Scorers
    # 2  384 Cloquet-Esko-Carlton - ( 4 ) Scorers
    # 3  351 Duluth Denfeld      - ( 4 ) Scorers
    # 4  328 Proctor/Hermantown  - ( 4 ) Scorers



 January 23, 2019

   TEAM SCORES for  -  Duluth East Invite
Freestyle / Classic Pursuit Nordic Ski Meet

   Results for - VARSITY GIRLS -  5  +  5  Kilometer Pursuit Race

   Place Points

    # 1  381 Marshall School     - ( 4 ) Scorers
    # 2  370 Proctor/Hermantown  - ( 4 ) Scorers
    # 3  352 Cloquet-Esko-Carlton - ( 4 ) Scorers *** place won by tiebreaker **
    # 4  352 Duluth Denfeld      - ( 4 ) Scorers


